

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS / CROSS-RESPONDENTS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT /  
CROSS-PETITIONER STATES**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
JUDD E. STONE II  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	I
Table of Authorities .....	V
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
I. Background and Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The ACA .....	3
B. Impacts to state expenditures, programs, and insurance markets .....	9
C. <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> and the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.....	13
II. Procedural History.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument .....	18
I. Respondents Have Standing.....	18
A. Article III is satisfied because the individual respondents have standing .....	19
B. State respondents have standing.....	19
II. The Individual Mandate Is Unconstitutional ....	30
A. <i>NFIB</i> held that the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause do not permit Congress to mandate the purchase of health insurance.....	30
B. In light of the TCJA, it is no longer “fairly possible” to save the mandate as a tax .....	31

IV

III. The Mandate Is Not Severable..... 36

    A. The individual mandate is not  
        severable from the guaranteed-issue  
        and community-rating provisions ..... 37

    B. The individual mandate is not  
        severable from the other main  
        provisions of the ACA ..... 43

    C. The individual mandate is not severable  
        from the minor provisions of the ACA ..... 44

IV. The Court’s Declaratory Judgment Should  
    Apply Nationwide ..... 46

Conclusion ..... 49

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	25
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	36
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	25
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17–1618, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	3, 37, 40, 43
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2004) .....	32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	47
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	37
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012) .....	41
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	27
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	28

VI

Page(s)

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Dep't of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... *passim*

*Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch*,  
511 U.S. 767 (1994) ..... 34

*Florida ex rel. Bondi v.*  
*U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.*,  
780 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (N.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 47

*Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline*,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004) ..... 41

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 16

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 42

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 41

*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009) ..... 31

*Groves v. Slaughter*,  
40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 449 (1841) ..... 26

*Halbig v. Burwell*,  
758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014),  
*vacated on other grounds*,  
No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 4627181  
(D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014) ..... 2, 3, 7, 39

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 27

*Hellerstedt v. Whole Women's Health*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 38

*Hill v. Wallace*,  
259 U.S. 44 (1922) ..... 39, 43

VII

	Page(s)
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	41
<i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897) .....	32
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	35
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	31, 32
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	2, 3, 17
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	47
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	48
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	18, 26
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	35
<i>McCoy v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	33
<i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	47

## VIII

	Page(s)
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Minnesota v.</i>	
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	44
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	37
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i>	
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i>	
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	29
<i>New York v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	24, 44
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i>	
514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	34
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,</i>	
527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	40
<i>Pac. R.R. v. Ketchum,</i>	
101 U.S. (11 Otto.) 289 (1879).....	42
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez,</i>	
557 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	34
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,</i>	
344 U.S. 237 (1952) .....	46-47
<i>Rumsfeld v.</i>	
<i>Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	15, 19
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States,</i>	
300 U.S. 506 (1937) .....	32
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i>	
573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	22, 25

IX

Page(s)

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015),  
*aff'd by an equally divided court*,  
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) ..... 25

*Texas v. United States*,  
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 24

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985) ..... 25

*United Mine Workers v. Gibbs*,  
383 U.S. 715 (1966) ..... 27

*United States v. Carlton*,  
512 U.S. 26 (1994) ..... 34

*United States v. Kahriger*,  
345 U.S. 22 (1953),  
*overruled in part on other grounds*,  
*Marchetti v. United States*, 390 U.S. 39 (1968) ..... 31

*United States v. Kebodeaux*,  
570 U.S. 387 (2013) ..... 35

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 33, 36

*United States v. Students Challenging  
Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 28

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 18, 26, 27

*Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren*,  
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) ..... 29

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 41

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	17, 32
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co. of La.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929) .....	45
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Yazoo &amp; M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889) .....	40
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	40

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. CONST. art. I .....	3
§ 8, cl. 1 .....	31, 32, 33, 34
§ 8, cl. 3 .....	17, 30, 34, 40
§ 8, cl. 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10, cl. 3 .....	34
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6601(a) .....	40
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H) .....	9, 44
26 U.S.C.:	
§ 36B .....	9
§ 2056(a) .....	26
§ 4191(a) .....	9, 44
§ 4980H .....	8, 11, 12
§ 4980H(a) .....	8, 23
§ 4980H(b) .....	8

XI

Page(s)

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):***

26 U.S.C.:

§ 4980H(c)(1) .....	8
§ 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(b).....	4, 31
§ 5000A(b)(1) .....	4
§ 5000A(c) .....	9, 13
§ 5000A(e)(1) .....	5
§§ 5000A(e)(1)-(5) .....	4
§§ 5000A(f)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) .....	5
§ 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii).....	20
§ 6055.....	21
§ 6056.....	9, 21

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1738C.....	26

42 U.S.C.:

§ 254b-2 .....	48
§ 300gg .....	6
§§ 300gg to gg-4.....	6
§ 300gg-1(a) .....	6
§ 300gg-4(a) .....	6
§ 300gg-15.....	9
§ 300u-11 .....	48
§ 1315.....	9
§ 1315a.....	44, 45
§§ 1396-1396w .....	20
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VII).....	8
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....	8
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX).....	8

XII

	Page(s)
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i></b>	
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 1396a(e)(14) .....	8, 10, 23
§ 1396c .....	8
§ 1396u-7(b)(5).....	8
§ 18022(b).....	8
§ 18022(b)(1) .....	8
§ 18081.....	9
§ 18091.....	38, 39
§ 18091(a)(2)(I).....	6
§ 18091(2)(A) .....	5
§ 18091(2)(D) .....	3
§ 18091(2)(F) .....	3, 5
§ 18091(2)(H).....	13, 14
§ 18091(2)(J) .....	6, 38
§ 18091(2)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3554-55, § 3 (effective Jan. 1, 2009).....	41
Airline Deregulation Act, Pub.L. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) .....	27
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	34
Belarus Democracy and Human Rights Act of 2011, Pub. L. 112-82, 125 Stat. 1863.....	41
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, § 1501(b).....	I
§ 1502(a) .....	20-21
§ 1514(a).....	21

XIII

Page(s)

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):***

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) ..... *passim*

Tex. Ins. Code:  
§§ 1506.001-.205 (repealed 2015) ..... 29  
§ 1506.155 (repealed 2015)..... 30

Y2K Act, Pub. L. 106-37, 113 Stat. 185 (1999)..... 41

26 C.F.R. § 301.7401-1..... 22

**Other Authorities:**

79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014) ..... 8

Adam Okun, Reporting Acrobatics,  
<https://frenkelbenefits.com/blog/2015/07/20/reporting-acrobatics/> (July 20, 2015)..... 21

*After AHCA Withdrawal, Eyes Turn to Executive Branch*, 25 No. 2 Coordination of Benefits Hndbk. Newsl. 8 (April 2017) ..... 21

Alan Monheit, et al., *Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey*, HEALTH AFFAIRS (July/Aug. 2004) ..... 38

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) ..... 40, 41, 42, 43

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)..... 33

Br. for Fed. Gov’t on Severability, *NFIB v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... *passim*

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,  
 KEY ISSUES IN ANALYZING MAJOR HEALTH  
 INSURANCE PROPOSALS (Dec. 2008),  
<https://tinyurl.com/CBO2008Report>..... *passim*

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,  
 REPEALING THE INDIVIDUAL HEALTH  
 INSURANCE MANDATE: AN UPDATED  
 ESTIMATE (Nov. 8, 2017),  
<https://tinyurl.com/CBO2017Report>..... 10, 20

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,  
 THE BUDGET AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK: 2018  
 TO 2028 (April 2018), [https://tinyurl.com/  
 CBOBudgetEconOutlook-2018-2028](https://tinyurl.com/CBOBudgetEconOutlook-2018-2028) ..... 12

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, ET AL.,  
 MODERN AMERICAN REMEDIES: CASES  
 AND MATERIALS (4th ed. 2010)..... 47

H.B. 2539, 99th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo.  
 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/Mo-HB2539-2017>..... 12

*Health Reform in the 21st Century:*  
*Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing*  
*Before the House Comm. on Ways &*  
*Means, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (2009)*  
 (Prof. Uwe E. Reinhardt)..... 39

House Br., *Texas v. United States*,  
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 24

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Internal Revenue Service, <i>Information Reporting by Applicable Large Employers</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9klkuza">https://tinyurl.com/y9klkuza</a> (last updated Apr. 3, 2020) .....	22
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Questions and Answers on Information Reporting by Health Coverage Providers (Section 6055)</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hw64ex2">https://tinyurl.com/hw64ex2</a> (last updated Apr. 3, 2020) .....	22
IRS Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116, Q/A-1, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-13-45.PDF">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-13-45.PDF</a> .....	21
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1858) .....	40
Ogletree Deakins, <i>An IRS Holiday Gift: 2019 Affordable Care Act Reporting Relief</i> (Dec. 10, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yaef5yb8/">https://tinyurl.com/yaef5yb8/</a> .....	22
Oral Argument, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) (No. 19-10011), <a href="http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/19/19-10011_7-9-2019.mp3">www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/ 19/19-10011_7-9-2019.mp3</a> .....	46
PETER H. SCHUCK, <i>SUING GOVERNMENT: CITIZEN REMEDIES FOR OFFICIAL WRONGS</i> (1983).....	47
Reply Br. for Fed. Gov't on Severability, <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Myth of the Mild Declaratory Judgment</i> , 63 DUKE L.J. 1091 (2014) .....	47
THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) .....	35
